#### 502148491 12/03/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mark Peterson	06/20/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NuVasive, Inc.
Street Address:	7475 Lusk Boulevard
City:	San Diego
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92121

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12927415

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8584507406

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-243-0029
Email: ip@nuvasive.com
Correspondent Name: Jonathan Spangler
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 52050

Address Line 2: NuVasive c/o CPA Global

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 358US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rory Schermerhorn

Total Attachments: 1

source=2011-06-20\_assignment\_Pereson\_358US1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029394 FRAME: 0572 CH \$40.00 1292/415

Atty. Docker No.: 358US1

## Assignment of Patent Rights

WHEREAS, Mark Peterson, of 4140 Old Stage Road, Central Point, OR 97502 (hereinafter "Assignor") is a co-inventor of the invention described and set forth in the application for United States Letters Patent identified below:

Title of Invention:

Method and Apparatus for Performing Spinal Surgery

App. Ser. No:

12/927,415

Filing Date:

November 10, 2010

WHEREAS, NuVasive, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 7475 Lusk Boulevard, San Diego, California 92121 (hereafter "Assignee"), stands to receive all right, title, and interest in said patent application due in part to contractual obligations of the Assigner to the Assignee based on their prior business relationship and is desirous of obtaining this assignment of rights perfecting the acquisition of all right, title, and interest in and to the invention and application and any rights in any Letters Patent or Registrations which may be granted on the same.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has assigned and by these presents hereby does assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the invention and application (including any and all foreign counterparts, such as foreign patent, utility model and industrial design applications) and any Letters Patent or Registrations which may hereinafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, and to claim priority from the application as provided by the Paris Convention (collectively "Patent Rights"). These Patent Rights are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent or Registrations which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation in whole or in part, substitution, conversion, reissue, reexamination, prolongation or extension thereof.

Assignor further agrees that he will, at Assignee's expense: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the US Patent Applications and foreign counterparts on the invention and any improvements; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee may lawfully request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent or Registrations for the invention and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed his name and dated this Assignment below where indicated.

Mark Peterson

PATENT REEL: 029394 FRAME: 0573

**RECORDED: 12/03/2012**